Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B
Name of Company Company number
The Groundwork Trust Limited
01604493
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice,
Birmingham District Regisiry, 4924 of 2006
Chancery Division

{a) Insert full name(s) and We, lan J Gould and Matthew D Gibson of New Guld House, 45 Great Charles Street,
address(es) of Queensway, Birmingham, B3 2LX
admrmistrator(s)

admimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b} Insert dates (b) 22 February 2007 (b) 8 August 2007

Signed-{7
1J Gould
Joint Admnistrator

Dated 8 August 2007

Contact Detauls. PKF (UK} LLP
You do not have o give any New Guiid House
contact information in the box 45 Great Charles Street
opposute but if you do, 1t will help Queensway, Birmingham

B3 2LX

Compantes House to contact you | Tel 0121 212 2222
1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you DX Number DX Exchange

give will be visible to searchers
of the public record

you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compares at

LR

107082007 19
COMPANIES HOUSE




TO

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

THE HIGH COURT
THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Our ref CRI/4007325/2400/1JG/KOR/MHJ
8 August 2007
Dear Sirs

The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration (“the Company”)
Birmingham District Registry 4924 of 2006

1 Introduction

11

I wnte further to my appomntment as Joint Administrator of the Company on 22 August 2006

12 Thisis my second and finai progress report on the Adminmistration of the Company, prepared and

13

distnbuted in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ("the Rules”™) This report
should be read in conjunction with the Administrators’ Proposals dated October 2006 and my

first progress report dated 16 March 2007

At a meeting of creditors held on 30 October 2006, the Administrators’ Proposals, prepared and
distnbuted in accordance with the provisions of Schedule B1 Paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act
1986 (“the Act”) and Rule 2 33 of the Rules were approved and reaffirmed by the duly appointed
creditors committee The following resolutions were also approved by the creditors and the
subsequently appointed creditors committee

The Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of their powers as
Administrators contained 1in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they in therr discretion consider desirable
or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the Administration, to protect and preserve
the asseis of the Company or maximise the realisation of those assets or for any purpose

Incidental to these proposals

Direct tel 0115962 9248 Duwect fax 0121 609 3322

Emall helen jones@uk pkfcom  www pkf co uk
PKF (UK} LLP  New Guild House 45 Great Charles St , Queensway ; Bumuagham . B3 2LX . DX 712080 Birm 29

Important notice Pariners and staff of PKF {UK) LLP acting as adminisirative recervers of administrators coniract wilhout pecsonal liabildy  All insclvency appointment takers of
PKF {UK) LLP are authensed by The Instiute of Chartered Accountants i England and Wales except R Barclay W Duncan and B Jackson who are authonsed by The Insttute

of Chartered Acceuntanis of Scotland
PKF (UK) LLP 15 a lmited hability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OG310487

A list of members names 15 open Lo Nspection at Farnngdon Place 20 Famngdon Road London EC1M 3AP the principal place of business and registered
office PKF (UK} LLP 1s authensed and regulated by the Financial Services Authonly for investment business actvlies The PKF International Association is

an association of legally independent firms




2

Vi

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

That the Administrators are, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit, empowered to
either

I File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place the
Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1
of the Act and that lan James Gould and Matthew David Gibson (the Admimistrators) be
appointed Joint Liquidators, or any other person(s) be appointed Liquidator(s) of the
Company in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the same, OR,

n  Make application to Court to end the Admimistration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Administrators request
that the Company be Compulsorily wound-up and ian James Gould and Matthew David
Gibson (the Admunistrators) may be appointed Joint Liguidators, if they so desire, OR,

m  Summon meetings of the Company and its creditors in accordance with Section 3(2) of
the Insolvency Act 1986 to consider a proposal to place the Company inte a company
voluntary arrangement and that [an James Gould and Matthew David Gibson (the Joint

Adnmunistrators) be appointed Joint Supervisors, If they so desire, OR,

v File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies, or to make the
necessary application to the Court to extend the penod of the Administration for a pernod
not exceeding six months pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency

Act 1986

v In the event that an extension of the Administration 1s sought under Proposal II (iv), the
Administrators remain empowered to proceed with other actions under Proposal [l at the

appropriate time without further reference to creditors

a proceed with other actions under Proposal Il at the appropnate time without
further reference creditors, OR,

b apply to Court to seek a further extension of the Administration 1n accordance
with Paragraph 76{2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, OR,

c apply to the Court to seek directions

That the Joint Administrators shall be remunerated on a time cost basis by reference to PKF
(UK) LLP's normal rates for the ttime spent by them and ther staff in attending to matters

arising in the Administration

That the Joint Administrators may take such action as they deem fit to disown, disclaim, gift'
or transfer onerous property in which the Company has interest, or take such steps to hmit,
curtall or end any obligations or labilities incurred or to be incurred by the Company m

respect of such property at therr sole discretron as and when they see fit

That the Joint Admimistrators be discharged from hability in accordance wrth Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filing therr final progress report In the

Administration

That, if thought appropriate, a creditors’ committee be formed consisting of Peter Mawdsley
representing the Merseyside Pension Fund, Adam Brouard representing himself and

Roderick Anders representing St Helen's Council

14 Preferential creditors were paid in full on 16 Apnl 2007




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

15 | anticipate that there will be a return to unsecured creditors In this matter, the current estimated
return being 15 57 pence in the pound This should be treated as a guide only as the timing and
quantum 1s dependant on future realisations from the book debt collection and the receipt and
agreement of the unsecured claims including any claims that may be received from employees
for protective awards The above is discussed further in section 6

16 | also enclose the following for your information
Appendix A - Form 2 24B Administrators’ progress report
Appendix B - Summary receipts and payments account to 8 August 2007

Appendix C - Estimated outcome statement to 8 August 2007
Appendix D - Analysis of PKF (UK) LLP’s time costs in the Administration to 6 August 2007
Appendix E - A schedule of Administrators’ charge out rates

Appendix F - A creditor's guide to Administrators' fees
Appendix G - Form 2 34B Notice of mave from administration to creditars’ voluntary liguidation

2. Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

21 The provisions of the above rule oblige me to provide you with the following information, all of
which has been provided previously

* The Admimistration order was made in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry, on 22 August 2006 under the case reference 4924 of 2006

* The Company's registered office 1s situated at New Guiid House, 45 Great Charles Street,
Queensway, Birmingham, B3 2LX and its registered number 1s 01604493

» Matthew D Gibson and | were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 22 August

2006 by the Directors of the Company Matthew D Gibson and | are required to exercise all
of the powers and functions as Admmistrators of the Company both jointly and severally

* No time extensions have been sought

3 Receipts and Payments Account

3 1 Attached at Appendix B 1s a summary recetpts and payments account covenng the period from
the date of Administration to 8 August 2007

32 Attached at Appendix C 15 an estmated outcomne statement dated 8 August 2007
4 Asset Realisations
4 1 Freehold property at Shaw Street, St Helens {“Shaw Street”}
The freehold property was sold for £250,000 The completion of the sale took place on 22
March 2007 As this was later than the agreed date, the purchaser paid £912 32 n late
completion Interest  They also made a contributton to the legal fees of £293 75

42 Fishing Lakes at Nook Lane, Sutton, St Helens (“Fisheries”)

The Fisheries were sold for £18,500 The sale was completed on 20 July 2007




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

4 3 Freehold property known as Colliers Moss Common {*“Colliers Moss”)

44

45

46

47

Agents have advised there Is no realisable value in the site at Colliers Moss

It had onginally been the intention to reach an agreement with St Helens Council {("the Council”)
for it to take responsibility for the site (excluding the Fisheries) However, solicitors advise the
legal costs in dealing with the formal contract wouid be high and therefore this 1s not in the best

interest of the unsecured creditors

By contrast, in hquidation the land can simply be disclaimed under Section 178 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 All known interested parties will receive notice of the disclaimer  Any
interested party who may wish to acquire the land will have 3 months from receiving the
disclaimer notice to seek a vesting order

However, | have recently been contacted by the Council who are haising with my legal adviscrs
as to whether there 1s a more effictent and expedient way to transfer the Company's interest in
the property to them, than surrender of the property Unless the Council can agree a simple way
of dealing with the transfer, | will proceed to disciaim the property

Furniture, Office Equipment and Motor Vehicles
These tems realised £14,710 which i1s higher than the agents valuation of £13,000

Book Debts

Specialist debt collectors were instructed to pursue monies due under the part completed
contracts and projects outstanding at the date of appomntment

It was onginally estimated that £124,515 might be realised To date £127,852 47 has been
received The debt collecters continue to pursue unpaid accounts and anticipate a further
£21,500 will be realised

Shareholding in GWK EBS Limited

GHS Commercial Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of The Groundworks Trust Limited, holds
a 50% shareholding, represented by one ordinary share, In GWK EBS Limited

| am currently in negotiation to transfer this to GWW Commercial Limited, the owner of the
remaining 1ssued share

Other Realisations
Cash at Bank in the sum of £118,231 was received subsequent to our appointment
Insurance refunds amounting to £3,659 have been received

Net bank interest of £4,618 and gross interest of £3275 25 has been realised to date




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

5 Preferential Creditors

51

52

A dividend of 100 pence i the pound was declared on 16 April 2007 and distributed 19 April
2007

The total amount distributed to preferential creditors was £13,861 56

6 Non-Preferential Creditors

61

62

63

| anticipate that there will be a return to unsecured creditors in this matter which 1s currently
estimated at 15 57 pence in the pound This has been estimated for the purpose of this report
and, as previously mentioned, should be treated as a guide only The timing and quantum Is
dependant on future realisations and the receipt and agreement of the unsecured claims
including any claims received from employees for protective awards

Once the Company 15 formally placed into hiquidation, creditors who have yet to subms their
claims will be contacted further and requested to provide evidence of therr claim(s) against the

Company .

I would anticipate that a distnbution could be made to unsecured creditors within the next four
months subject to recetpt of the amounts due from book debts referred to In Section 4 above

7 Administrators Remuneration and Disbursements

71

72

73

74

75

Time costs Incurred from the date of Administration to 6 August 2007 amount to £131,271 90,
which represents 889 66 hours at an average hourly rate of £147 55 A detaled analysis of the
trme costs Is attached to this report at Appendix D, together with a summary of Admnistrators’

charge-out rates, at Appendix E

| would advise that the sum of £131,272 has been drawn to date by PKF (UK) LLP n respect of
these hime costs, as agreed by the creditors’ committee

These amounts are derived by reference to PKF (UK} LLP's normal rates for time properly
given by me and my staff in attending to matters ansing i this insolvency Where members of
my staff have been employed on this insolvency they have been so based on their expenence
and abilities 1n dealing with a case of this nature Where appropnate, certain staff dealt with a
specific area of the Administration due to their speciahst skills in that area | should advise you
that our scale rates increase from time to tme over the penod of the administration of each

insolvency

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost
of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the assignment

but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out rates

| attach an extract from the Statement of Insolvency Prachse 9, A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees, for your reference at Appendix F




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

76 The estimates for further costs and disbursements to be charged to the estate in concluding the
Admirustration are shown in the estimated outcome staternent attached at Appendix C

77 Disbursements charged to the estate to 8 August 2007 amount to £123,280 and are detailed as

follows
Disbursement Amount £
Debt collection fees 35,347
Agency / Values fees & disbursements 18,307
Administrative wages & salanes 12,557
General office expenses 20
Legal fees & disbursements 24,667
Secunty / burglar alarm . 518
Telephone & fax 1,308
External photocopying & postage 562
Travel & accommodation 1,795
Storage & site clearance 7,920
Bank charges 169
Other property expenses 1,427
Specific bond 528
Business valuation report 2,500
Non-reclaimable vat 1,109
Room hire 386
Statutory advertising 273
Electricity supply 950
Insurance of assets 12,917
Swearing fee 20
123,280
8 Closing Remarks
81 | trust you find this report sufficiently provides you with an update of the position of the

Administration of the Company, however, should you require any further information please do
not hesitate to contact Kaye O'Rellly or Helen Jones of this office

82 You will be contacted again shortly, once the Company has been formally placed into
liquidatton

Yours faithfully

lan J Gould
Joint Admmistrator

Enc



The Groundwork Trust Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 22/02/2007

From 22/08/2006

Statement
of Affairs To 08/08/2007 To 08/08/2007
ASSET REALISATIONS
210,000 00 19-27 Shaw St, St Helens 250,000 00 250,000 00
100 Coliers Moss (Northside) NIL NIL
Late Compietion interest on Shaw Sire 912 32 912 32
Legal Fees Contribution 29375 29375
Moss Nook Fishenes 18,500 00 18,500 00
14,710 00 Furniture, Equipment & Motor Vehicles NIL 9,910 00
Motor Vehicles NIL 4,800 00
125,000 00 Book Debts 23,700 00 127,852 47
5,000 0O VAT Refund NIL NIL
Insurance Refund 3,312 78 3,658 81
118,232 00 Cash at Bank NIL 118,231 52
Bank Interest Gross 3,275 25 3,275 25
Bank Interest Net of Tax 209913 4,566 53
302,093 23 542,000 65
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 528 00 528 00
Office Holders Fees 131,271 90 131,271 90
Business Valuation Report 2,500 00 2,500 00
Wages & Salanes (1,310 69) 12,5657 20
Book debt collection fees 8,525 00 35,346 83
Agents/Valuers Fees & Disbursements 11,530 74 18,306 25
General office expenses NIL 1955
Legal Fees 8,218 34 23,984 36
Secunty/ Burgiar Alarm 33349 517 54
Non-Reclaimable VAT 1,108 74 1,108 74
Legal Disbursements 682 32 682 32
Telephone Telex & Fax NIL 1,307 80
External Photocoping & Postage 128 73 561 56
Travel & Accommodation 1,733 92 1,794 87
Storage Costs 805 50 7,920 20
Room Hire 386 25 386 25
Statutory Advertising 272 88 272 88
Electricity Supply 950 42 950 42
Other Property Expenses NIL 1,427 00
Insurance of Assets 12,917 04 12,917 04
Swearnng Fee 2000 2000
Bank Charges 29 37 169 37
{181,631 95) (254,550 78)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Department of Employment 7,679 20 767920
{12,841 00) Employees Holiday Pay 6,182 36 6,182 36
(13,861 56) (13,861 56)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(723,731 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NiL
{109,263 00) Redundancy & Pay in Lieu of Notice NiL NIL
{700,000 00) Pension Scheme NIL NIL
(65,000 00) Protective Award NIL NIL
NIL NIL

Page 1 0f 2 IPS SQL Ver 501 08 August 2007 1503




The Groundwork Trust Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 2210212007 From 22/08/2006

Statement
To 08/08/2007 To 08/08/2007

of Affairs

(1,137,892.00) 106,599 72 273,588.31

REPRESENTED BY

26,997 55

VAT Recewvable
246,590 76

Bank 1 - Current

273,588 31

.

lan J Gould
Joint Administrator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 501 08 August 2007 15 03




08 Aug 07

The Groundwork Trust Limited in Administration

Estimated outcome statement

Realised/ Estimated Estimated Estimated
{Paid} + fututre final outcome
to date movements cutcome 21 Feb 07
£ £ £ £
Unencumbered assets
Freehold property - Shaw 3treet 250,000 - 250,000 250,000
Completion interest & legal fee contribution 1,206 - 1,206 0
Freehold property - Moss Nook Fisheres 18,500 - 18,500 2,000
Furniture, equipment and metor vehicles 14,710 - 14,710 14,710
Book debts 127,852 21,500 149,352 125,152
Cash at bank 118,232 - 118,232 118,232
VAT reclamm - - - -
insurance refund 3,859 - 3,659 346
Bank Interest - gross 3,275 - 3,275 1,844
Bank Interest - net 4 567 - 4,667 -
542,001 21,500 563,501 512,284
Costs of admimistration and realisation
Bock Debt Collection Fee 35,347 2,000 37,347 25,822
Administrative wages/salanes 12,557 - 12,557 13,868
Office helders' fees 131,272 3,728 135,000 90,000
Legal fees and disbursements 24,667 10,000 34,667 40,766
Agents/Valuers fees and disbursements 18,307 2,000 20,307 16,776
Business valuation report 2,500 - 2,500 0
Insurance 12,917 2,100 15,017 20,000
Storage costs and clearence of site 7,920 2,000 9,920 10,000
Property expenses 4,203 1,000 5203 0
QOther sundry costs 4,861 1,000 5,861 5.000
254,551 21,828 278,379 222,232
Amounts available to preferential creditors 287,450 (328) 285,122 290,052
Preferential creditors
Holday pay arrears 13,862 - 13,862 15,000
13,862 - 13,862 15,000
Amounts available to unsecured creditors 273,588 {328) 271,260 275,052
Estimated Unsecured creditors
Trade and expense 723,731
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE and NIC 11,000
Pension Fund shartfall 708,000
Redundancy 45,000
Lieu of notice 65,000
Protective award 189,000

(1,741,731}

Estimated (shortfall) as regards unsecured creditors (1,470,471)

Estimated return to unsecured creditors (p in the £) 15 57

NB This estimated outcome statement excludes the costs of distribution and the costs of any
subsequent insolvency proceedings




APPENDIX D

ANALYSIS OF PKF (UK) LLP’S TIME COSTS
IN THE ADMINISTRATION TO 6 AUGUST 2007




99 688 06 LLZ°LEL 60 6SZ 92 Z05'9Z Ot LEE 0P 6LE'LS 40 291 0 SBLOE 0T 2L 0T 5s2'eZ
ooel 00 0¥Z'c 000 Q00 000 000 c09 0022 002 00910'2
0oL 00 96 00 L 00 96 000 0o o0 000 00O 000 000
00 L1 00 vZL 00 LL Qovez 000 Q00 000 000 000 000
S1 9 S0 L06°L 000 000 Qoo 000 SZ0 00 LS 069 G0 958’1
051 g2 2¢¢ 000 000 000 000 0s L GZ CEE Q00 000
06 6 00 9291 000 000 ob L 00 296 051 0§ 2se 001 05 LLE
S9 v 0l 61Z°L 000 000 000 000 SL¢ 00¢€Z9 061 0. 965
0so 00 zZol 000 000 ¢0o Qoo 050 00201 coo coo
0L} 0L €85 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 0Ll Ol £85
05 S 00 168 000 000 000 000 000 o000 Q00 000
16 0L 28 eLS'LL 001t 00 ot 0B8E 0660L'S areZ Z0+i8'¢ 9. 0680S'T
£9 001 LS ££8'91 08tk S08.LL'L Stps  sZRZLZ £08L 9785L'e GE 9L SPRIL'G
g9 2L 16 €LZ'E 000 000 0L L Sl S00'} 86 L 9. 2e9't 0o¢ 00 9.9
Sg 12 Sz 1s8'c S6E€  S9G6E S6/L SBGYE'T TATER T A1 N 020 0049
T A 05 §5.'2 Gz ¢ 0s 6l GZZL 00ggo'L S.S 00v86 000 000
08 92 or £LS'Y 000 000 0L4L GLBZE'Z SL9 Q0PBE'L Se e GZ L6/
6% LS 8t 556'8 061 0s vl 0L€E 06 lTh'y 6L 8L 8.LPSL'E 09 ¢ 0t 8bL'L
SL0 00 ZLvL 000 000 050 0099 S¢0  00lg 000 00O
08 a2g 59 962'St 000 000 028G GGGZo's 00zZZ sr2le't 0L Pl GSEBYLP
0L 98l 0z 8LL'ZT gZ erl 006BL'GL Sl B 02589'c 0LTY Ovese'e oge 096.6
LE S8 19 066'0L 00 It 095i6'% 0gcoF SgLle's (o4 L EQL 000 000
SZ ) Si 9l 00Q 000 Scl S. ¥9l 000 000 000 000
0L§ ov iv2 0oo 0o 0.9 0) A7) 000 000 000 c00
SZ L 00€ELT 000 000 000 000 T oogle 000 000
059 00 2¢8 000 000 059 00 2eg 000 000 000 000
S5 2 0S 1pe'L 0oL 00 o 05¢ 00 8¢t SC¢ 0§ vO¢ 08 i 00 €09
Sg6l 05 606'Z 000 Qoo ob Ll 080SZ'T ST L 00 552 r 09 £0p
oL s SZ 689 gt b Q¥ ESL GGt 0B 89v 000 000 0Zo 00 49
0901 00 262 000 000 000 000 050 0S0ZL 050 0S5tL2L
6t 65 o 10£'9 BS8E  158ZE'T 0oLt} SE898'L 089 090zZL'L 00C o000
00 L 00 0t} 000 0G0 001 00 OEL 000 000 000 000
St 6 S9 966'S 000 Q00 G61Z G9988'C COLlL 0Q0496'Z 050 00 vPL
S0¢ 06 Lt 000 000 gz 0 GZ ¢E Sl G.G6¢E a0l 06 8le
sinoH (3) wnowy sineH (3)unowy sinoH (3) unowy sinoH (3) junowy sSINOH (3} }unowy
JUB)SISSY Jojedisiuiupy
[ 13K { JoyensjuIwpy

101Uag f Josiaadng

labeuey

L00Z ysnbny 9 03 900z IsnBny zz woJ; sishjeuy awi)

Jo120J1( | launey

LPOdD
SPOYC
¥POUD
[A 0118
L#0HD
8E0YO
9e0d0
£€0YD
ZEQHD
G20d0
#20HD
£€2040
b20HD
02040
6L0HD
8L0HD
LLOYD
210do
51040
428118
£L04YD
ZL0YD
LLOYMD
0L0¥D
600490
800dD
L0043
90040
SO0YD
F00HD
€0042
c00dD
00040

apon

$1S07) [BNIOV |R10

s|esodald JO MalaDy

swire|y 10y

|ELIE}DI29G

S12SBUING BARDadS0Id YlIM SUBISSNISI/SUoNENoBaN
wnpuelowawy Sa(eS/UaRBULLION| Jo uongladaly
(S0LS J0 gpS 81) BunesBunodsy oipouagenuuy
S[EUOISSaJ0.d Jayl0/siononos/siuaby yum Buisenn
suonebnsaau]

A2IARY [BI3UID)

{uom uonebisaaut Buipnjau) syopn Jusuuioddy sig
(swimas 0y D Buipnpul) ssuedwon Aoymerg
HORBHSILIWPY |BIBURD

uonebiyeouspuadsanoy |eban

Buipuog g eoueinsu|

Buipel] sLuuoddy 1504

SUONESIESY 19SSV JayI0)

suotjesiieay 193 yeogq

suonesifeay 3o01g

uoiesleay 195y paxi.|

SULB|D) 98A0|0LIT

S103IpaIY) [enustsjalg UON

slojipaid) |enualalalg

(dH pue ases| Jo Buipnjoul) sionpaid painsas Ajued
(938 "spuny Joj Bununosae/Buipods) sioupaln paindag
HNOD/ |1 apenasey [elIno

MOAA 9861 VOO0

BVYILWIOD UoEPINDIT/SI0HPRIY)

SaNjIGeN] X8 SI3P|oH 22410

SUOINGUISI] P SPUSpPIAIg

Ajeisuag uansung Buuaiysen

Bunjig 3 saurWWNS Bl

Buuoyuop  Buluue|y

mainay Jebieuepy Jouagsuped

S3se L 8sEld

aAnelieN

apeln

UOREJISILIWPY U] PAJILIT JSNIL IOMPUNOID UL GZEZ00V Jualy




Schedule of Office Holders’ Charge-out Rates

The table detailed below sets out the current charge-out rates uthised by PKF (UK} LLP in the Midlands
for charging staff time

Partner / Director £250 - £335 per hour
Manager £160 - £235 per hour
Supervisor / Senior Admimnistrator £130 - £140 per hour
Admnistrator £35-£120 per hour

It should be noted that the above rates increase from time to time over the period of the administration of
each insolvency case These rates apply from 1 November 2006




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003

ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Introduction

1.1 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and In particular the remuneration of the
msolvency practiioner appointed to act as administrator The insolvency legislation recognises
this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's
fees This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of their nights under the legislation to
approve and monitor fees and explains the basts on which fees are fixed

2 The nature of administration

2.1 Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective

- rescuing the company as a going concern, or

- achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company

were wound up without first being in administration,
or, If the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

- realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors

3 The creditors’ committee

3.1 The creditors have the nght to appont a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of
5 members One of the functions of the commuttee I1s to determine the basis of the
administrator's remuneration The commuttee 1s normally established at the meeting of credttors
which the administrator 1s required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of
the administration to consider tus proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held ether at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before #t and provide information about the exercise of his functions

4 Fixing the administrator’s fees

4.1 The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either
- as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or

- by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to
matters ansing m the administration

It 1s for the creditors' commuttee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration 1s to be fixed, and «f 1t 1s fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied
Rule 2 106 says that in armving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following

matiers

- the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

- any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,
- the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties,




_ the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

4.2 If there I1s no crediors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of & meeting of
creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would If the remuneratian 1s not
fixed in any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on application by the admiunistrator

4.3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrater has
stated n his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside

out of floating charge assets

In this case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the commitiee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —

- each secured creditor of the company, or

- If the administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an mvitation to give or
withhold approval, having regard to the same matters as the commitiee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting In such cases unless a meeting Is
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the

company

4 4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

5 What information should be provided by the administrator?

5.1 When seeking fee approval

5 1 1 When seeking agreement to his fees the admimstrator should provide sufficient supporting
information tc enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and
extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on

- the nature of the approval being sought,
- the stage during the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and

- the size and complexity of the case

51 2 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the
terms on which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the
charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including pnncipals, which are likely to be involved on the

case

51 3 Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the
administration, he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where
the proposed fee 1s based on time costs the administrator should disciose to the commitiee or
the creditors the ime spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where
appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the

size and complexity of the case

The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator
has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed
(whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be




seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and
the rates at which that tme was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1
above To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to
provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The
degree of detall will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware
of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject

The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

- Administration and planning

- Investigations

- Realisation of assets

- Trading

- Creditors

- Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

- Partner

- Manager

- Other sentor professionals
- Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of
the assignment and the admistrator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated return

to creditors To the extent applicable it should also explain

-Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of

fime spent

- The reasons for subsequent changes i strategy

- Any comments on any figures in the summary of ime spent accompanying the request
the admunistrator wishes to make

- The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

- Any existing agreement about fees
- Detalls of how other professionals, Including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be pard, and what steps have been taken to review therr fees

It should be boarne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categores of
activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

5 1 4 Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details
of any work which has been or Is Intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be

undertaken directly by an administrator or his stafi

5 2 After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees I1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he
has substantially completed his functions, the admirustrator should notfy the creditors of the
details of the resotution in his next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to
creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide
details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes n the rates
charged for the vanious grades stnce the resolution was first passed He should also provide




such additional information as may be required In accordance with the principles set out In
paragraph 5 1 3 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basts the administrator should
provide the detalls set out in paragraph & 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-

contracted out

5 3 Expenses and disbursements

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements However, professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners
requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the
nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs
{such as room hire, document storage or communication faciitres provided by the
administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for
approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject
to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

6 What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

6 1 If a creditor believes that the admimstrator's remuneration 1s too high he may, If at least 25
per cent in value of the creditors (including himself} agree, apply to the court for an order that it
be reduced If the court does not dismiss the appiication (which 1t may if it considers that
insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application
and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admirustration

7 What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

7 1 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors' committee 1s
insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors If he considers that
the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors 1s insufficient, he may apply to the
court for it to be increased If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days'
notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or
maore of its members to appear or be represented on the application If there 1Is no committee,
the administrator's notice of his apphcation must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as
the court may drect, and they may nominate one or more of therr number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration

8 Other matters relating to fees

8 1 Where there are joint adminstrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be
referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

8 2 If the adrministrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company,
profit costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the

court
9 Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the administrator 1s appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide
certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor,

drrector or shareholder of the company

The mformation which must be provided 1s —
- the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to

the case,
- for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,




- the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the information must be provided is the penod from appointment to the end
of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator's
appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office  The information
must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the adminstrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office

SIP 9 VERSION 4 — AUGUST 2005




APPENDIX G

FORM 2.34B NOTICE OF MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION
TO CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION




